such loan, we would need to repay from our internal accruals which may affect our ability to undertake new

projects or complete our ongoing projects or find alternative sources of financing, which may not be available on

commercially reasonable terms, or at all. For further information, see “Financial Indebtedness” on page 644.

28. Several of our financing agreements provide for borrowings at floating or variable rates. An increase

in interest rates could increase our borrowing costs under such facilities and adversely affect our

business, results of operations and financial condition.

We have incurred borrowings which bear interest at floating or variable rates linked to the prime lending rates and

marginal cost of fund-based lending rate (“MCLR”) of our lenders, as determined from time to time. As of June

30, 2024, out of our total outstanding borrowings (including NCDs), ₹ 19,942.18 million had floating or variable

interest rates, which constitutes 49.60% of our total outstanding borrowings. Set forth below is our exposure to

variable rate borrowings for the fiscal years indicated and the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates:

Particulars As of March 31,

2024 2023 2022

Variable rate borrowings

(₹ million)

18,218.99 11,019.41 2,966.14

Percentage of total

outstanding borrowings

50.14% 44.97% 24.66%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Particulars Change in interest rate Increase/ (Decrease) in profit

(₹ million)

March 31, 2024 +1% (144.61)

-1% 144.61

March 31, 2023 +1% (69.93)

-1% 69.93

March 31, 2022 +1% (26.16)

60

Particulars Change in interest rate Increase/ (Decrease) in profit

(₹ million)

-1% 26.16

Upward fluctuations in interest rates could increase the cost of both existing and new debt (for floating or variable

interest rate borrowings), which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial

condition.

29. Certain of our corporate records and filings with the RoC are not traceable or have discrepancies. We

cannot assure you that regulatory proceedings or actions will not be initiated against us in the future

and we will not be subject to any penalty imposed by the competent regulatory authority in this regard.

Certain of our Company’s corporate regulatory filings and records are not traceable such as the relevant